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I]EFORE I'HIJ
DISCIPLINARY BOARD

OF TI.IE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIA'|ION

Proceeding No. 1 71100030

RESIGNAI]ON FORfuI OF JOI.IN PAUI.,
IIRODY JR (ELC 9.3(lr))

I, John Paul Blody, .Ir., declare as lbllorvs:

I. I atn o\ret thc age of cightecn ycarc antl alu cornpetertt. I makc the statenrents in

this declaratior.r f'rom personal knorl ledgc.

2, I rvas adnritted to prnctice lan, in the State of \\rashirrgton on Oetober. 30, 19?9.

3. I rvas scrved rvith a F'ornral Conrplaint nnd Noticc to Arrsrvcr in this nrattcr ou Mny

30,2017.

4. Aller consultation rvith nry counsel, John Slephau N4oceri, I have voluntarily

decided to rtsign fiont lhe Washinglon State Bar Associalion (the Association) in Lieu ol'

Discipline under Ru[e 9.3 ol'thc Rules fbr Enforcernent olLarvyer Corrcluc( (ELC).

5. Attacltcd het'cto as tixhibit A is Disciplirrary Coturscl's stalenrent ol' ullcgcd
Rcsignation Fonrr ofJohn Pnul llrodl,
(Dr.c 9.3(b)
Pagc I 0trfl cE ot; Dtsctpt.tNAtty cotrNstlt.

oF Tt.lE \\,ASiltNc't'oN s1A't'li t3AR ASSOCIAilON
1325 4th Ar.cnuc, Suitc 60(l
Scaulc, WA 98101.25J9

(?06) 727-8207

JOI.IN PAUL BRODY JR,

Lalyer (llar No. 9503).
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ltli$conduct for lturPoses o1' ELC 9.3(b). I arrr arvarq of the al.legecl nrisconduct statccl in

disciplinary cottttsel's stalernont. I do nol agree rvirh rhc allcgatious and have ansq,erecl rhe

Forrrtal Complaint in nry Ansner, which is ol.rccorcl.

6, Rather than del'end agairtst lhe allegations, at 7t ycars of age, I have chosen to

lesign in lietr ol'disciplirre. t rvish lo perurancntly resign finrn rrrernberctrip in tlrc Associalion.

7, ltt accordatrcc rvith ELC 13.9(c)(2) anrl ELC 13.9(e), I conscnt to enrry of an orrler

assessiug expcnscs of $1,500 in this urtr(cr.

8' I aglee to pil)'any ntlditional costs lhat may be orclcrccl by a lteyierv Conrnitteo

under ELC 9.3(g). I undetstancl liom disciplinary counsel thal rhe rnaximunr amou,l of

ndditional costs that could be orclered by thc Revieu,cornnriflee is $225.00

9. I ullderstalrl tltat, in rtccordance rvith ELC 9.3, Resigna(iou irr Lieu of Discipline,

section ELC 13,9(bX3), trty resignation is;:ernrar.leut ancl that nny futurc applicarion by rne for

rcinstatentettt ns a rrrerrtber of the Associatiou is currently lrarred. If the Supreure Court clranges

thi.s rule or an a;rlllication is o(henvise pcrnritted in the lirttrrc, it n ill be lreatecl as an a;:;llication

by one rvho has been disbarred for ethical rrrisconcluct, ancl tlrat, if I ljlc an application, I rvill not

be entitlcd t0 a tecotrsideration or rccxan:ination ol' the lhcts, conrplaints, allegalions, or

irx(ances of allcgecl nriscouduct on rvrriclr. this resignation rvas baseci.

10. In accordatrce rvitlr ltesigrralion in Licu ot' Disciplinc and specitically ELC

9'3(l'}X4xd), I agree to (a) rtolify all othcr states arxl juriscliotions in rvhich I arrr aclnritred,

inchding federal district cout't, ol this rtsigrration in lieu of clisciplirre; (b) seek to resigrr

1:ertnattcntly fronr the praclice of latv in any f'eclernl court u,herc I nrn aclrr:iue<t; nnrl (c) proyicle

disciplinary cottnscl rvith copies ol'this notil'icatiorr arxlnuy rcsponsc(s);arrcl (cl) acknondeclgipg

tlcsignotion Fonrr ot'John paut llrorly
(ELC 9.3(lr))

Ol.1,rl('F Olt DISCIPLINT\R1, COtJNSIiL
oF l'HD 1\'ASHiNCTON 51n.t.ti BAII AssoctAl.tonN

1 325 4ti Avrnuu, Suilc 600
Scoltlc, \\,/\ 9lll0l-2539

120(t) ?27-8207

Pngc 2
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that this rcsignatiort coulcl be trcatccl as a disbnrment by all othcr jurisclictiorrs,

ll, I agrec to (a) nolil),all other prolbssioual licerming agencies in any jurisdiction

fiour rvhich l have a prolessional liccnsc that is prcclicnled on nry adn:ission to practicc larv of

tlris rcsigrtation in lieu of discipliue; (b) seek to resign perurancntly l}om rrny such liccnse; and

(c) ptovidc tlisciplinary counsel n ith copies of any of these notificntions arrd any responses.

12. In accordancc rvith Resignation in Lieu ol Disciplinc aud speciticnlly ELC

9.3(b)(6), I agrce that rvhert applying lbl any eur;:loyneut, I will clisclose the regigrratiorr in lierr

o{'discipiiuc in reslronse to any question regarding disciplinary action or {hc status of nry license

to pmctice larv.

13. I nndcrstand that nry lesignation becornes effectitc orr disciplinary counsel's

euclorscntcttt and liling of this docunrent rvith the Cle*, and that under Iit.,C 9.3(c) disciplinary

counscl urust do so promptly follorving receil{ ol'this <locunrcnt.

14. In accordance u,ilh Resignation iu Lieu of Discipline ELC 9.3(bX8), rvhen nry

resigrrirtion bccoutes eft'ective, I agrec (o be subjcct to all reslrictions that apply fo a clisbarred

larv1,er.

15. ltr accordance u,ith ELC 9.3 Resignalion in Licu ol'Discipline,lrpon lilingof my

rcsigrtation, I agrcc to conrply rvitlr the sams duties as a disbaued larvyer urrder ELC l4.l

tluouglr ELC 14.4.

16. I underslancl tltal, afler nry resignnlion beconrcs effective, it is pernrancnl. I rvill

ttevcr be eligible to npply ancl will not be considerecl lbr adnrissiorr or rcinslatenrcnl to tlrc

llrnotice of latv ttot u,ill I be eligiblc for admission for any lirnited practice of lau,.

17. I certify urtder lrcnalty ol'perjury urrrlcr lhe ltrvs <lf thc State of Washington thnt

Rcsignotion Fonn ol'John Pnul Brody
(8LC e.3(b))
Pogo 3 oIl.'lcri or DtsclPr.tNARY co[rNsriL

OF THE \\'ASI,IINOTON STA'I'F] I}AR ASSOCI,\IION
I 325 46 Avcuuc. Suitc 600
scirttlc, \\,A 98101-2539

QAq121.82tt7
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the forcgoing is true ancl corr.ect.

Burke, iplinary Counscl
r No. 20910

Itcsignnlhu Fbrnr olJolur Paul llrody
(lir.c 9..1(b)
l'ogc 4 oFFICll 0F Dl$ClPLtNAtrY COt,lNSlt,

()1,'ll l t: \\,As] ilNc1 0N s't'A'f E llAR ASSoctAl'toN
1325 4rt Ar.r:nuc, Suilc 600
Scntllc. WA 9El0l-2539

Qa(t}727-8207
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rcsidcncc (I(csidence). Thc olhcr parccl

Wal f,ufl's (Renial P roperty).

corrlaincd a nrobile honrc and rvas rented by lhe

3. In 2006, thc Walruffs hircd Respondent to rct)rcscnt thcm in a boundary disputc

filed against thcm by Charles Robson ancl Jill Peters (hereafter, collecrivcly refencd to as the

Robsons), thc purchasers of another parcel of r.eat proflerty.

4' The Walruffs prevailed on the boundary dispule and were arvarcled attonrey fees of

$25,468 against the Robsons.

5. By the end of the litigation, thc Walruffs had pnid Rcspondcnt $14,000 and owetl

him $l 1,757.38 in outstanding arrorney fees.

6. Rcspondent declined the Walruft's' requcst to pursuc thc Robsons for the attorney

fccs awardcd to them in the litigation. Thc Walruffs nsver collccted the dcbt o*,ed by the

Robsons.

7. In July 2009, Wells Fargo Bank (Wells Fargo) commenced foreclosure

procccdings against the Residence aftcr the WalrulB dcfaulted on loan paytncnts.

8. Thc trustce's sale rvas scheduled for October 2,2A13.

9, Aftcr delhulting on thc loan sccurcd by tlre Residence, thc Walruffs were

attetnpting to rcfinancc their loan with Wells !'argo bul rvere unablc to cft'ccluatc a rcfinancc by

October 2, 2009, tlrc datc scheduled tbr the rrustee's.salc.

10. On September 30,2009, the Walruffs met rvith Respondent to discuss filing

bankruptcy to slop the forcclosure and/or trustee's sale.

ll. On Scptcrnber 30,2009, thc Walruffs paid Itcspondent $1,400, the standard {Iat

l'cc l(cspondcnt lypicallv chargcd lbr handling a Chaptcr 7 bankruptcy at the time.

I2. During lltc nrccting, the Walrufls infornred I(esponclent tlrat both of tlrcnr wcre

l"ormnl Compkrint
Pagc 2

OTJTIICE OF OISCIPLINARY COUNSE,L
Wr\Sl llNG]'ON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

t.325.lrh Avcnuc. Suitc (O0

Scr(lc, WA ,8101-2539
(206)727.8207
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unemployed and dependclll upon social sccurity disability paynrents and rcntal income from the

Rentat Property.

13. The Walruffs disclosed to Respondent during the meetirrg that rhey owned the

Rcntal Property frec and clcar of liens.

14. The Walruffs discloscd to Respondent during lhe rneeling that the trustee,s sale

n,as schedulcd lor Octobct. 2,2009.

15. Respondenl discouraged thc Walruffs trom liling bankruptcy because hc claimed

that they would lose lhc Rental Propcrty in bankruptcy.

16. Respondcnt dirccted his assistant to conlact lhe (rustee and obtain the amounl

currently duc to curc rhe deficicncy orvecl (o Wclls Fargo.

17. On September 30, 2009 or October 1,2009, Respondent's then legal assistanr,

L1'trn Srvanson (Swanson) prepared a I'ee agreement entitled Retainer Agreemcnt Hourly Rate

(Rctainer Agreentent), reflecting that thc Walruf]'s wcre hiring Respondent to represent thern in

connection rvith "curing default with Wclts Fargo + NW'l'rustce."

18. Thc Retainer Agrccmcnl provided thal Respondent would bc charging tlre

Walruffs at an hourly rate of $200 and that thcy paid "an initial retaincr of $1400 as an advancc

against Counscl's fccs lbr scrviccs and othcr chnrges incurrecl in this rnaltcr."

19. The Rctaincr Agreemcnt further provided thar "$l,400 of said retainer shall be

non-re[undablc."

20. Respondent clairns that that tl)e he charged the Walruffs a flat fec of $1,400.

Respondcrrt claim is inconsistcnt and/or contrary to lhe terms of Rclaincr Agrccmcnl.

2l . Respondcnt did not infornr the Walruflls in rvriring that the l'ee arrangcrncnt he had

rvith thenr r.r,as dilTercnr from thc tcrtns in the Rctainer Agrcenrent.

Formal Cornplaint
Pagc 3

OFFICE OF DISCI PLINARY COUINSEL
w,lslr r NoToN STA','E BAn AssoctATtoN

I l2J 4th Avciluc. Sui(c 600
Scattlq. WA 98101-2J39

(!c6) 727-8207
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22. Rcspondcnl

and/or did not inform

Respondent.

not conrply rvith thc writtcn tcrrns

Walluffs about nraterial tcrrns of

did

the

of the Rctaincr Agreement

the tbe arrangemcnt with

23' Respondent depositcd thc.$1,400 paid by the lvatruffs into his general account.

24' Rcspondcnt ncvcr providcd billing state mcnts anct/or an accounting ro the Walruffs

regardirrg tlrc fccs incurrcd.

25' On Oclober 1,2009, Respondent loaned thc Walrufl's $16,4g9.40, represenring the

delicicncy they owea to Wells Fargo.

26. On October 1,2009,1he Walruffs uscd thc $16,499.40 check from Respondent ro

pay the deliciency owed to wclls l.'argo causing rhc trustee's sale to be cancellcd.

27. On Octobcr l, 2009, Rcspondent had dre Walruffs sign a pronrissory nore (Notc)

sccurcd by trvo deeds oftrust (DOTs) against rhe Residence and rhc Rcntal property.

28. Uncicr thc terms of the Note, thc Walruffs owed Itcspondent a $30,000 principal,

whiclr rvas conrprised of the S16,499.40 loanecl by Rcspondcnt, the $11,,t67.3g outstanding

balance in altorncy fecs owed to Responderrt by the Walnlfls in corrnection rvith tlte prior

litigation, plus a $ 1,733 "loan originarion fcc.,'

29. The Note accrued interest at the rate of 12 pcr cent pcr annunr and paymell was

lully duc in onc-year on October l, 2010.

30' The Note chargecl default interest aftcr Octobcr I , 201 0 at rhe rate of I 8 percent.

ll. l3y adding thc $11,767.38 dcbt for outstancling fces owed to Rcspondcnt by rhc

Walruffs to thc principal of thc Nole, Resporrclent convened the unsccurcd ctcbt into a sccured

debt.

32' At the time the WalruIlis executed the Note and/or DOTs, Rcspondenl represented

lirrnral Conrplainl
Itngc 4

C)F':ICU OF OISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
\tfAsl.ilN6ToN s'rATF. BAR ASSOCtA.t.tON

1325 4rh z\vcnuc, Suirc (O0
Scrullc, WA 9tltOl-25J,

(206) 727_8207
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thc Walruff! under the Retainer Agreenrcnt.

33. Respondent ncvcr inforrncd thc Walruffs in writing that hc ceased to represent

ncver tcr[tinated Respondent under the tcms ol' the Retainer

thcm.

34. 'l'hc Walnrffs

Agreement.

l:ormal Complninl
['rgc 5

35. At thc time the Walruffs signcd the Notc ard DOTs, they believed that Rcsponclcnt

represcntcd thcm.

36. At the time ltcspondent had the Walruffs execure the Note and/or DOTs,

Rcspondcnt kncrv that lhcrc rvas a significant risk that his responsibilities to thc Walrufti under

thc llctaincr Agrccrnent was limitcd by llcspondenl's status as an unsccured creditor and/or his

pcrsonal interc.st in the loan, Note, and/or DOTs .

37. Prior to representing the Walruff.s and/or prior to the WalrulTs executing the Note

and DOTs, Respondent nevcr discloscd the conflicts of interest related to his being an unsecured

creditor and/or his personal interests in the Note and/or DOTs to the Walruffs in writing.

38. Respondent never obtaincd informed consent confirrned in writing frorn thc

Walntfls regarding any conflicts of interest in conncction with his reprcsenting them while

being an unsecured creditor and/or his personal inlcrest regarding the loan, Nole, and DOTs.

39, 'l'he $1,400 paid by the Walruffs to Rcspondent \d'as an additional l'cc rclated to

Ilespondenl'.s loan aud was unreasonable undcr thc circunrstances.

40. Tltc Note and DOTs resultcd irr Rcspondcnt obtaining a sccurity interest or other

pecuniary intcrest adverse to his clients, rhc Walruffs.

41, 'l'hc tenns of the Note and/or DOTs werc not fair and reasorrable to the Walrufib.

12. Rcspondcnt did not advisc thc WalfufE in rvriting of thc dcsirability of seeking thc

OFFICG OF D}SCtPI.IN.4RY COt'NSEL
wAst IN(j'r'()N s'r^l'e BAR AssoclATloN

ll25 .lrlr Avonuc, Suilc 6()0

Searlc. WA 98101-2J39
(206) ?37-8?07
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advice of an indepc'clcnt tawycr before rhey cxccuted thc Notc and/or Do,l.s.

43' Rcspondent did not give tlte Walruffs a reasonable opportunity to scek the advicc

of an indcpcndcnt lawycr hforc they cxccutecl rhe Notc and/or DOTs.

14. Ilespondent did not comply with thc requirements in RPC i,8(a) bcforc thc

Walruffs signcd the Note and/or DO'l's.

45. Respondertt used information lrc obtained during his representatjotr of the

Walfuffs, irrcluding inforntation rcgarding the Rental Property, the pending rrustce's sale, and/or

the Wulruflfs' financial condition, to their disadvantagc whcn hc had thcm execute thc Note

und/or DOTs.

46. In early 20 10, thc walruirs modificcl their Residcncc rnortgagc loar.

47. On Octobcr 6,2010, the Watruffs sent an email to Respondent stating lhat they

rvcrc unirble to pay the entirc balancc orved under thc Note and proposing to rnake 5500 per

monlh paytnents to hinl whilc they attenlpred to sell thc Rental properly.

48. Itcsponderrt rejectcd thc Walrufi's' proposal.

49. Ttre Walruffs sent other etnails to ResponrJent attetnpting to reach an arrangen)ent

to puy ol'f the Note, Rcspondcnt rcjcctcd thcsc proposals.

50' On Septcmbcr 18, 2013, t{cspondcnt sent an cmait to lhe Watruffs stating that he

would contnretrcc forectosure on thc Itental Properr.y unlcss the Watruffs execuled a deed in lieu

of foreclosurc lbr the Rental Property.

51. On Novembcr 13,2013, Respondent sent a letter to the Walruffs staring rhat he

would conrmcncc forcclosure on the Rcnhl Property unless thcy paid him $45,000 or rhcy

signed a dccd in licu of foreclosurc for thc Reltral property.

52. On March 5, 2014, the

l:omral Conrplaint
Pagc 6

Walrulfs filcd a grievance against Respondent with ODC

OFFICE OF DISCIPl,lNARY COUNSIL
IVAS' IINCl'ON STATE BAR ASSOClATION

1325 4th Avcnue, Suitc (r00

Seaulc, WA 98101-2539
(206t 777-8207
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relating to the loan, Note, and DOTs.

53. On Junc 22,2014, Rcspontlent commenced forcclosurc proceedings agoinst the

Walruffs' Rental Property.

54, Thc notice of trustcc's salc reflecled lhat the balancc due on thc Note at lhat tinre

was $66,646.55.

55. On Scptembcr 3,2014, the walruffs comntenced a lawsuit against Respondcnt

scekirrg to ertjoirr the forcclosurc proceedings.

56. During the pendency of thc titigatiott between thc Watrull\ and Re'spottdent, the

partics engaged in settlement negotiations.

5'1 . During seltlement negotiations, llespontlcnl, through his lawyer, insisted tlrat the

Wahuffs agree to withdraw thcir gricvance against him as part of any sctllemcnt agrcement'

58.TheWntruffsrepeatedlyrleclinedRespondcnl'sdemandtowithdrawthe

grievance.

59. Responclent's insistence on withdrarving the grievancc was done with the purpose

of irnpacting ancl/or inrpeding oDC's invcsligation of the walruffs' gricvancc'

60. Respondent,s insistence on the rvithdrawal of thc gricvancc delayed settlcmcnt by

a nunrber of nronths,

61. on January 10,2017, the parties settled the lawsuit and thc walnrffs retained the

Residcncc and Rental lrroPertY.

COUNT I

62. By rcpresenti!1g the walruffs whilc hc hact a<lverse interests and/or by reprcsenting

tlrc Wairr.rlfs rvirhout obraining iniornted conscnt in rvriting, Respondcnt vir:lated RPC l '7'

I:ormal Compltint
Pagc 7

OFFICE OIJ DTSCIPLINARY COUNSEL

wi\sl.ll NoToN sTA'r'E BAR ASSoclA'f loN
1325 4th Avcnuc, Suilc 600

Scatllc, WA 9810t'253'
Q06)727'8707
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COUNT2

63. By using infonnation relating to represcntation of the Walruffs to their

disadvantagc, Itespondcut violatcd RPC I .8(b).

COUNT 3

64. By charging thc Walruffs fccs that wcre unrcasonable, and/or, inconsistent with the

tvritlen lenns of Rctaincr Fcc Agrecmcnt, Ilcspondent violated RPC 1.4(b), RPC 8.4(c), RPC

l.-5(a), and/or RPC 1.5(b).

COUNT 4

65. By failing to deposit advance fees into the trust account, Respondent violated RPC

l.l5A(c).

COUNT 5

66. tly having the Walfuffs exccuts thc Note and/or DOTs without complying with

thc provisions in RPC 1.8(a), Rcspondent violatcd RPC 1.8(a).

COUNT 6

67. t]y artcmpting to condition the settlcment of the Walruffs'civil lawsuit on the

withdrawal of the grievance, Respondent violatcd RPC 8.4(d) anrJ/or IIPC 8.4(a).

TI{EREFORE, Disciplinary Counscl reque$ts that a hearing bc hcld under the Rules for

Enforccnrcnt of Lawyer Conduct. Possiblc dispositions includc disciplinary aclion, probation,

rcstitution, arrd assessmcnt of the cosls and cxpcnscs Of thcsc proceedings.

OFFICF, OII I)ISCIPLINAI(Y COUNSEL
W^SI.IINOTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

1325 4th Avcntrc, Suitc (O0

Scsl.lc, WA t8l0l-2539
(206)7?7-8207
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OFFICF. OF O]SCIPLINARY COUNSUL
WASHINCTON S'I'ATE BAR ASSOCIATION

I 325 4th Avcnuc, Suitc 600

scdtllc' wn ,8l0lnt39
(2061727'8707

Burke, BarNo.20910


